TO: JAMES L. APP, CITY MANAGER

FROM: RON WHISENAND, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: CDBG-FUNDED LIGHTED CROSSWALK AT SPRING AND 17TH STREETS:

AWARD OF BID

DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2008

Needs: For the City Council to consider awarding the contract to install a wireless LED-lighted

crosswalk at the intersection of 17th and Spring Streets.

Facts: 1. The Council has allocated a total of \$35,000 from 2007 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to install an LED-lighted crosswalk at the intersection

of 17th and Spring Streets.

2. On November 6, bids were opened. The City received five bids. The lowest bid, submitted by Michael Bray Construction of Paso Robles, in the amount of \$21,600

was found to be responsive and responsible. A Bid Summary is attached.

Analysis and

Conclusion: Michael Bray Construction's bid is complete, responsive, and responsible. The \$21,600

price is within the cost estimate, which was \$25,000. An adequate amount of CDBG funds has been budgeted to cover the contract costs and for any contingencies that may

arise. Unused funds may be reprogrammed for other CDBG-eligible projects.

Policy

Reference: Federal regulations governing CDBG funds

Fiscal

Impact: No impact the General Fund.

Options: a. Adopt attached Resolution No. 08-XX to award the work to Michael Bray

Construction of Paso Robles, in the amount of \$21,600;

b. Amend, modify or reject the above options.

Prepared By: Ed Gallagher, City Planner

Attachments:

1. Resolution Awarding the Contract to the Lowest Responsive and Responsible Bidder

2. Bid Summary

ED\STIMPS\LED CROSSWALKS 07\BIDS\CCR AWARD CONTRACT 120208

## RESOLUTION NO. 08-XXX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AWARDING CONSTRUCTION OF A LIGHTED CROSSWALK AT SPRING AND 17<sup>TH</sup> STREETS (CDBG-FUNDED – DPW 08-20) TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

WHEREAS, via Resolution 07-045 the City Council allocated a total of \$35,000 from 2007 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the installation of an LED lighted crosswalk at the intersection of Spring and  $17^{th}$  Streets; and

WHEREAS, via Resolution 07-166, the Council appropriated a total of \$35,000 in CDBG funds to this project into Budget Account No. 227-910-5452-799; and

WHEREAS, the bid opening for the Project was held on November 6, 2008; five bids were received; the lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Michael Bray Construction of Paso Robles, in the amount of \$21,600.00.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles as follows:

- 1. Awarding the bid for the Project to the lowest responsive and responsible bid submitted by Michael Bray Construction of Paso Robles, in the amount of \$21,600.00.
- 2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the construction contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Duane Picanco, Mayor
Deborah D. Robinson, Deputy City Clerk	

## LIGHTED CROSSWALK AT SPRING AND 17TH STREETS DPW PROJECT NO. 08-20

				Michael Bray Const. Paso Robles	ray Const. tobles	Newton Const. San Luis Obispo	Const. Obispo	Lee Wilson Electric Arroyo Grande	n Electric Srande	Republic ITS Novato, CA	lic ITS o, CA	Woesle Electric Grover Beach	Electric Beach
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE
1.	Mobilization	1	ST	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	200.00	500.00
2.	Traffic Control	1	S	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	200.00	500.00
ю	Install LED in-roadway signals (including AC pavement coring)	12	EA	400.00	4,800.00	800.00	9,600.00	500.00	6,000.00	1,250.00	15,000.00	240.00	2,880.00
4.	Install pole, solar panel, LED- enhanced school crossing sign, transmitter and push- botton actuator on northeast corner	-	EA	3,800.00	3,800.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	6,850.00	6,850.00
5.	Remove existing school crossing sign, install pole, solar-panel, LED-enhanced school crossing sign, and transmitter on northwest corner, north of power pole	7	EA	3,500.00	3,500.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	6,850.00	6,850.00
ý.	Install pole with push-button actuator on northwest corner; hard-wire to pole north of power pole described in Item #5	1	EA	3,800.00	3,800.00	2,100.00	2,100.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	6,850.00	6,850.00
۲.	Provide 4 year warranty with 48 hour maximum response time for customer service calls to include all labor costs for such service	-	EA	1,700.00	1,700.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	4,800.00	4,800.00	800.00	800.00	300.00	300.00
	GRAND TOTAL				21,600.00		22,000.00		23,800.00		24,300.00		24,730.00